

**SUBJECT TO APPROVAL**

**SOUTHBURY BOARD OF SELECTMEN  
July 6, 2023**

**RESOLVED, that the Board of Selectmen, upon the recommendation of the Public Works Director, hereby awards the bid for Bituminous Concrete Milling & Paving to Harwinton Paving/Lafferty Enterprises.**



# TOWN OF SOUTHBURY

## DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

501 Main Street South  
Southbury, Connecticut 06488  
(203) 262-0622  
Fax: (203) 262-1588

Date: July 6, 2023  
To: Board of Selectmen  
From: Blake Leonard, Public Works Director *Blake Leonard*  
Re: RFP 2023-012: Bituminous Concrete Milling & Paving

Six bids for bituminous concrete milling & paving were received on June 12, 2023. Present at the bid opening were Tom Farrelly, Matt Tarnowski, Dan Colton, and John Michaels. Also present were Cathy Jensen of B&W Paving, Monte Russo of A&J Construction, Paul Zanesky of S&S Asphalt Paving, M.S. Curtis of Asphalt Repair Solutions, and Bryan Marco of Harwinton Paving. Bids were solicited for milling & paving various town roads in 2023.

Based on the bids received, it is my recommendation that the award be made to Harwinton Paving/Lafferty Enterprises. Please see the attached sheet detailing each bid received.

If you have any questions please let me know.

<b>RFP 2023-012: Bituminous Concrete Milling &amp; Paving</b>		<b>A&amp;J Construction</b>	<b>Asphalt Repair Solutions</b>	<b>B&amp;W Paving &amp; Landscaping</b>	<b>Empire Paving</b>	<b>Lafferty Enterprises (Harwinton Paving)</b>	<b>S&amp;S Asphalt Paving</b>
1	Milling (0-4")	\$3.25/SY	\$2.75/SY	\$2.50/SY	\$3.55/SY	\$1.75/SY	\$2.29/SY
2	Tack coat	\$11.80/gal	\$8.00/gal	\$9.00/gal	\$11.00/gal	\$5.25/gal	\$9.85/gal
3	Class 1 or S0.5 asphalt	\$31.90/ton	\$23.00/ton	\$24.70/ton	\$33.00/ton	\$18.20/ton	\$21.39/ton
4	Class 2 or S0.375 asphalt	\$31.90/ton	\$23.00/ton	\$27.70/ton	\$33.00/ton	\$18.20/ton	\$21.49/ton
5	6-inch curbing	\$4.20/ft	\$2.75/ft	\$4.20/ft	\$5.00/ft	\$4.75/ft	\$3.90/ft
6	Additional hand work	\$28.50/ton	\$250.00/ton	\$200.00/ton	\$350.00/ton	\$130.00/ton	\$164.00/ton

**Estimated Extended Cost**

<b>Item</b>	<b>Units</b>	<b>A&amp;J Construction</b>		<b>Asphalt Repair Solutions</b>		<b>B&amp;W Paving &amp; Landscaping</b>		<b>Empire Paving</b>		<b>Lafferty Enterprises (Harwinton Paving)</b>		<b>S&amp;S Asphalt Paving</b>	
		Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost	Unit Cost	Extended Cost
1	26900	\$3.25	\$87,425.00	\$2.75	\$73,975.00	\$2.50	\$67,250.00	\$3.55	\$95,495.00	\$1.75	\$47,075.00	\$2.29	\$61,601.00
2	1350	\$11.80	\$15,930.00	\$8.00	\$10,800.00	\$9.00	\$12,150.00	\$11.00	\$14,850.00	\$5.25	\$7,087.50	\$9.85	\$13,297.50
3	3100	\$31.90	\$98,890.00	\$23.00	\$71,300.00	\$24.70	\$76,570.00	\$33.00	\$102,300.00	\$18.20	\$56,420.00	\$21.39	\$66,309.00
5	8500	\$4.20	\$35,700.00	\$2.75	\$23,375.00	\$4.20	\$35,700.00	\$5.00	\$42,500.00	\$4.75	\$40,375.00	\$3.90	\$33,150.00
6	67	\$28.50	\$1,909.50	\$250.00	\$16,750.00	\$200.00	\$13,400.00	\$350.00	\$23,450.00	\$130.00	\$8,710.00	\$164.00	\$10,988.00
		<b>Total Cost:</b>	\$239,854.50		\$196,200.00		\$205,070.00		\$278,595.00		\$159,667.50		\$185,345.50